
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Human 
Resources Sub Group 
 
 

Date: Wednesday, 31 July 2019 

Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: Council Antechamber, Level 2, Town Hall Extension 

 
Everyone is welcome to attend this committee meeting. 
 

 
Access to the Council Antechamber 

 

Public access to the Council Antechamber is on Level 2 of the Town Hall Extension, 
using the lift or stairs in the lobby of the Mount Street entrance to the Extension. That 
lobby can also be reached from the St. Peter’s Square entrance and from Library 
Walk. There is no public access from the Lloyd Street entrances of the 
Extension. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Membership  

Councillors - Russell (Chair), Andrews, Clay, Rowles, Stanton and Wheeler 

Public Document Pack



Overview and Scrutiny Human Resources Sub Group 

 

 

Agenda 
 
1.   Minutes 

To receive the minutes of the HR Subgroup meeting held on 21 
February 2019 
 

5 - 10 

2.   Adults Workforce 
Presentation by the Executive Director of Adult Social Services 
attached. 
 

11 - 46 

3.   Apprenticeships 
Presentation by the Head of Workforce Strategy 
 
This presentation provides an update on the Council’s 
apprenticeship strategy and activity since the introduction of the 
apprenticeship levy and includes information on the number of 
Our Children employed as apprentices. 
 

47 - 72 

4.   Update on the recruitment to vacant  senior officer posts 
Update by the Interim Director HROD 
 
To receive an verbal update report on the progress that has been 
made with the recruitment to vacant senior officer posts of the 
Director of HROD and the Director of ICT. 
 

 

5.   Update on BAME Workforce Review 
Report of the Head of Workforce Strategy  
 
This report provides an update on work to review the Council’s 
policy and procedures as they relate to race equality. This work is 
being progressed in the context of data on employee disciplinary 
cases considered by the Resources and Governance Scrutiny 
Committee at its February meeting.   
 

73 - 82 

6.   Work Programme 
Report of the Governance and Scrutiny Support Unit 
 
To review and agree the Work Programme for the Subgroup. 
 

83 - 90 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Overview and Scrutiny Human Resources Sub Group 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Further Information 

For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact the Committee 
Officer:  
 
 Mike Williamson 
 Tel: 0161 234 3071 
 Email: m.williamson@manchester.gov.uk 
 
This agenda was issued on Thursday 25 July 2019 by the Governance and Scrutiny 
Support Unit, Manchester City Council, Level 3, Town Hall Extension (Mount Street 
Elevation), Manchester M60 2LA



This page is intentionally left blank



Overview and Scrutiny Human Resources Sub Group 
 
Minutes of the meeting held on 21 February 2019 
 
Present:  
Councillor Russell – in the Chair 
Councillor Clay 
 
Also present: 
Councillor Ollerhead, Executive Member for Finance and Human Resources 
Councillor Stogia, Executive Member for Environment, Planning and Transport 
 
RGSC/HRSG/19/01  Minutes 
 
Decision 
 
To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 21 November 2018 as a correct 
record. 
 
RGSC/HRSG/19/02  Staff Travel Policy Update 
 
The Chair announced that consideration of this item would be deferred to a future 
meeting. 
 
Decision 
 
To defer consideration of this item to a future meeting of the Sub Group. 
 
RGSC/HRSG/19/03  Highways Work Force - Presentation 
 
The Sub Group considered the presentation provided by the Director of Operations 
(Highways).  
 
Officers referred to the main points and themes within the presentation which 
included: - 
 
● An overview of the Highways structure and teams; 
● A profile of the workforce; 
● Health and Wellbeing data; 
● Comparative information for the 2017 and 2018 BHeard survey results and 

areas identified for improvement; and 
● Identified challenges and opportunities. 
 
Some of the key points that arose from the Sub Group’s discussions were: - 
 
● To recognise the improvements that were being made to the Highways Service; 
● The rate and type of sickness absence within the service; 
● That it was important to be clear to staff that expectations had changed and that 

they would be supported through good management to improve rather than 

Page 5

Item 1



dwelling on past performance issues which had stemmed from poor 
management; 

● The importance of About You sessions as a starting point for performance 
management and, where necessary, capability procedures, and to request 
information on what percentage of staff had had an About You session with 
their manager; 

● What the results of the BHeard Survey were for senior staff within the service; 
● What was being done to fill vacancies, including those at senior levels, and the 

importance of offering flexible working to attract people to the service; and 
● The importance of ensuring that appropriate reasonable adjustments were 

being made for disabled staff. 
 
The Director of Operations (Highways) reported that previously staff on long term 
sickness absence had not been managed back to work but that now this was being 
addressed through return to work plans, home visits and regular contact.  The Head 
of Transformation (Highways) informed Members that, of the 44 people that had 
been absent during the reporting period due to long-term sickness, 13 of these were 
stress related.  The Executive Member for Environment, Planning and Transport 
reported that, in a presentation to a future meeting, officers would include more 
detailed information on absences. She highlighted that Manchester Contracts had 
particular challenges which required additional support and that their figures were not 
representative of the whole Highways Service. 
 
The Head of Transformation (Highways) agreed that staff needed the opportunity and 
support to do their job well and outlined the training being provided
[...]
understood that there was one single plan and set of priorities that the 
Council had to deliver together.  She reported that a development programme had 
now been put in place for senior managers and that a leadership plan was being 
developed collaboratively with the top 100 managers. 

Page 7

Item 1



 
Some of the key points that arose from the Sub Group’s discussions were: - 
 
● Request for further information on the breakdown of responses to the 

leadership factor by grade; 
● Request for a list of questions in the survey; 
● Whether exit interviews were carried out with managers who left the 

organisation;  
● How staff were responding to the new values; 
● Request for information on the service areas which had performed less well in 

the survey; and 
● What plans were in place to fill the post of Director of HR and OD. 
 
The Head of Workforce Strategy provided the Sub Group with further detail of the 
responses to the leadership factor, broken down by grade.  The Executive Member 
for Finance and Human Resources highlighted the recent changes in organisational 
culture, including the introduction of Our Manchester ways of working and changes in 
performance management, and advised that this would have impacted on the results, 
as staff and managers were still adapting to this new approach.  He reported that he 
expected next year’s results to show clear progress, as these changes became more 
embedded.   
 
The Head of HR Operations reported that all staff leaving the organisation were 
offered the opportunity for an exit interview, which could be carried out by their line 
manager or an HR officer.  She advised Members that staff might have previously felt 
that there were too many different lists of values, behaviours and priorities but that 
the Corporate Plan pulled everything together into a single plan for the organisation.  
She informed Members about work taking place to develop managers’ softer skills so 
that they could manage staff behaviours. 
 
The Head of Workforce Strategy provided information on the services which had 
performed less well in the survey, reporting that focussed work was taking place with 
these services but that a number of them had improved significantly on their results 
from 2017. 
 
The Chief Executive informed Members that the Council had started the process of 
recruiting a new Director of HR and OD.  She reported that, as it could take about 6 
months to get someone in post, arrangements had been made for two officers to 
cover this work and that the Council was also exploring the option of bringing in 
additional interim support. The Members said that this appointment was of great 
concern and that they would like to see someone permanent in post as soon as 
possible. 
 
Decisions 
 
1. To request an update report in 6 months’ time. 
 
2. To request that the list of questions in the BHeard Survey be circulated to 

Members of the Sub Group. 
 

Page 8

Item 1



 
 
RGSC/HRSG/19/05  Work Programme 
 
The Sub Group were invited to consider and agree the work programme. 
 
Decision 
 
To agree the work programme, subject to the amendments agreed under the 
previous items. 

Page 9

Item 1



This page is intentionally left blank



Adults Workforce

Presentation to Resources Scrutiny Committee

Bernie Enright: Executive Director of Adult Social
Services

P
age 11

Item
 2



Adults - We Value our Workforce
What we have developed so far:

● Investment programme to recruit more staff - recruitment campaign successful in attracting great calibre of new 
recruits

● Activators - c60 staff volunteers “owning it” and getting involved in improvement and transformation activity:  “Our 
Manchester” in action.

● Strengths Based Development Programme - immersive, creative programme to enable staff to understand Our 
Manchester strengths based approach, create an emotional connection to it and learn practical tools & techniques
to put it into practice (will be rolled out across Manches
[...]
n September 2019 we will need to report on our 2018/19 progress against the Public Sector
Apprenticeship Target. We continue to face many of ther same challenges as during the first year of
the levy but still have a strong story to tell around our achievements and the rationale for the
continuing ‘gap’

25

P
age 71

Item
 3



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Manchester City Council 
Report for Resolution 

  
Report to:    Human Resources Sub Group - 31 July 2019 
  
Subject:   Update on BAME Workforce Review  
  
Report of:   Head of Workforce Strategy  
 

 
Summary 
 
This report provides an update on work to review the Council’s policy and procedures 
as they relate to race equality. This work is being progressed in the context of data 
on employee disciplinary cases considered by the Resources and Governance 
Scrutiny Committee at its February meeting.   
  
Recommendations 
 
The Sub Group is asked to note the report.  
 

  
Wards Affected: All 
 

 
Contact Officers: 
 
Name: Helen Grantham  
Position: Interim Director of HROD 
Telephone: 0161 600 8380 
E-mail: helen.grantham@manchester.gov.uk  

  
Name: Sam McVaigh 
Position: Head of Workforce Strategy  
Telephone: 0161 234 3976 
E-mail: s.mcvaigh@manchester.gov.uk  
 
Name: Keiran Barnes  
Position: Equality, Diversity & Inclusion Manager  
Telephone: 0161 234 3036 
E-mail:keiran.barnes@manchester.gov.uk  
  
Background documents (available for public inspection): 
 
The following documents disclose important facts on which the report is based and 
have been relied upon in preparing the report. Copies of the background documents 
are available up to 4 years after the date of the meeting. If you would like a copy 
please contact one of the contact officers above. 
 
Workforce Equality Profile 2018-19  

Page 73

Item 5

mailto:s.mcvaigh@manchester.gov.uk
mailto:keiran.barnes@manchester.gov.uk


1. Overview: Our Approach to Workforce Equality, Diversity & Inclusion  
 

1.1 A focus on workforce equality, diversity and inclusion (EDI) is both a key 
strand of the Council’s Our People Strategy and a core component of the 
Authority’s corporate approach to equalities more broadly. Through this work, 
the Council is seeking to deliver improvements in three distinct areas:   
 
● Get in: increasing the diversity of the workforce to bring this more in-line 

with the diversity of our communities.  
 
● Get on: ensuring the day-to-day experience and engagement of all our 

employees is a positive one and not adversely affected by their community 
of identity.   

 
● Get up: enabling and increasing the progressing and promotion of 

employees from protected groups, in particular BAME and disabled 
employees, to support diversity at all levels of the organisation.  

 
1.2 It should be noted that work here is building on both a strong foundation of 

historic activity and a more recent evidence base to indicate some clear 
strengths in current practice. This is demonstrated by both the Council’s 2018 
accreditation at the Excellent level of the Equality Framework for Local 
Government (EFLG) and the positive findings of a 2018 independent 
workforce equality review. 
 

1.3 A range of actions are currently being progressed to drive improvement here, 
building on a broad evidence base of workforce data (including the annual 
workforce equality report), employee engagement and independent review. 
These priorities broadly focus on the following areas: 
 
● Strengthened strategic approaches to support the recruitment, workforce 

experience and progression of BAME and disabled employees 
● A refreshed approach to workforce EDI engagement  
● A refreshed framework for and approach to EDI learning and development  
● Strengthened EDI governance approach 
● A clearer EDI communications strategy 
● Refreshed EDI policy and guidance documents 
 

1.4 The Council has committed to codesign the approaches to these priorities in  
partnership with staff.  

 
1.5 It is worth n
[...]
n Manager at the Christie.  

 

Mags Bradbury 

Associate Director Employee Wellbeing, Inclusion & Community  

Mags has worked in organisational change and inclusion in both the public and 

private sector. She currently manages the portfolio of the Equality & Diversity, 

widening participation, Community partnership and Employee Health & Wellbeing at 

MFT.  

 

Page 81

Item 5Appendix 1,



This page is intentionally left blank



Manchester City Council   
Human Resources Subgroup  July 2019 

 
Resources and Governance Scrutiny Committee – Human Resources (HR) Subgroup 

Work Programme –July 2019 
 

Meeting 1 – 10:00am Wednesday 31 July 2019, Council Antechamber, Level 2, Town Hall Extension 
Deadline for reports: Monday 22 July 2019 
 

Item Purpose  Lead 
Executive 
Member 

Lead 
Officer 

Comments 

Disciplinary action 
against BAME staff 

To receive an update report on the apparent 
disproportionate rates of disciplinary action against 
BAME staff 
 

Cllr 
Ollerhead 
(Executive 
Member 
for Finance 
and 
Human 
Resources 

Sam 
McVaigh 
(Head of 
Workforce 
Strategy) 
 
Shawna 
Gleeson 
(Head of HR 
Operations) 
 

Invite to Cllrs Hacking 
and Ahmed Ali 

Verbal Update on the 
recruitment to vacant  
senior officer posts 

To receive an verbal update report on the progress 
that has been made with the recruitment to vacant 
senior officer posts, including the Director of HROD, 
the Director of ICT, the Director of Adult Social 
Services and the Director of Homelessness 

Cllr 
Ollerhead 
(Executive 
Member 
for Finance 
and 
Human 
Resources 
 
Cllr Craig 
(Exec 

Joanne 
Roney 
(Chief 
Executive) 
 
Shawnna 
Gleeson 
(Head of HR 
Operations) 

 

P
age 83

Item
 6



Manchester City Council   
Human Resources Subgroup  July 2019 

Member 
for Adults 
Health and 
Wellbeing) 
 

Apprenticeships To receive and update on the Council’s apprenticeship 
strategy and activity since the introduction of the 
apprenticeship levy. 
 
To include information on t
[...]
 20
	Slide Number  21
	Slide Number  22
	b-Heard 2017 - How did we Respond
	b-Heard 2018 - Our response cont..


	b-Heard 2018 - Our response cont.. 



	b-Heard 2018 - Our response cont..


	Adults - Our Improvement Plan


	Adults - Improvement Plan


	Adults - Improvement Plan


	Adults - Improvement Plan


	Slide Number  31
	Slide Number  32
	Adults- Our Challenges 

	Adults  - Our Opportunities 


	Adults - Our good News



	3 Apprenticeships
	Apprenticeships
	Apprenticeship System: A Reminder
	

	Feedback
	Breakdown of 2018/19 sign ups (internal and external)
	Levy expenditure to date 

	Year Two of the Levy - continuous improvement
	Highlights from Year Two
	Improved Understanding
	Embedding Apprenticeships as a development tool
	Improved Training Provider Relationships
	Introduction of the GM Dynamic Purchasing System (DPS)
	
Standards availability

	Headlines for 2019/20

	Principles agreed in 2017/18 and Proposed for continued endorsement
	Transfer of 25% of levy
	Proposed strategy for achieving the target in 2018/19
	Slide Number  18
	Strengthening our approach in schools
	Keeping our apprentices on programme
	Targets for 2019/20 by Directorate
	Opportunities across Health and Social Care
	Using apprenticeships to create opportunities for Our Children
	Using apprenticeships to deliver our wider workforce development needs
	Claw back of unspent apprenticeship levy & Progress reporting

	5 Update on BAME Workforce Review
	Appendix - BAME Review

	6 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Overview and Scrutiny Human Resources Sub Group 31 July 2019 

Overview and Scrutiny Human Resources Sub Group 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on Wednesday, 31 July 2019 
 
 
Present:  
 
Councillor Russell (Chair) – in the Chair 
Councillors Clay and Stanton 
 
Also Present: 
 
Councillor Ollerhead, Executive Member for Finance and Human Resources 
Councillor Akbar, Executive Member for Neighbourhoods 
Councillor Craig, Executive Member for Adults, Health and Wellbeing 
 
Apologies: Councillor Andrews, Rowles and Wheeler 
 
RGSC/HRSG/19/6 Minutes  
 
Decision 
 
To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 21 February 2019 as a correct record. 
 
RGSC/HRSG/19/7 Adults Workforce  
 
The Sub Group considered the presentation provided by the Executive Director of 
Adult Social Services. 
 
The Executive Director of Adult Social Services referred to the main points and 
themes within the presentation which included: - 
 

 An overview of what had been developed so far; 

 What was planned; 

 An overview of the senior structure; 

 Information on the different teams working in the Manchester Local Care 
Organisation and within Manchester Health and Care Commissioning; 

 Information on the teams retained within Manchester City Council; 

 Information on the workforce profile; 

 Data on the absence rate across the workforce and the work to reduce this; 

 Data on performance management and capability conduct; 

 Information on the use of resources; 

 Spend and the work to reduce agency spend; 

 Training and development information; 

 B-Heard survey outcomes and response; 

 A summary of the key areas of the Adult Improvement Plan; and  

 A summary of the challenges, opportunities and good news. 
 
Some of the key points that arose from the Sub Group’s discussions were: - 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Overview and Scrutiny Human Resources Sub Group 31 July 2019 

 

 Further information on the recruitment of permanent staff was sought and how 
this would impact on the use of agency staff; 

 What savings would be achieved by recruiting permanent staff compared to 
paying agency fees; 

 What were the budget arrangements for the funding of the post of Deputy 
Director of Adult Social Services;  

 Information was sought on performance reviews and supervision of staff;  

 What was the percentage of Black, Asian and minority ethnic (BAME) staff 
above Grade 10 and what percentage of staff above Grade 10 were female; 

 Information was sought on the arrangements for capability management of staff; 
and 

 Further clarification was sought regarding the role of the Director of 
Homelessness. 

 
The Executive Director of Adult Social Services stated that the staff were the most 
valuable asset and she and her team were committed to supporting and developing 
them. She said that doing so, in collaboration with colleagues in Health, would allow 
for the recruitment and retention of a workforce that would drive improvements 
across a range of services and deliver the best outcomes for Manchester residents. 
She said she took personal responsibility to visit teams and meet with the Team 
Managers to understand issue and establish communications. She stated that both 
herself and the Executive Member were accessible to staff and every member of staff 
received regular communications from the senior management team. 
 
The Executive Director of Adult Social Services commented that the recruitment of 
permanent staff would reduce the expenditure on agency staff, however she 
commented that it was important to understand that delays in the recruitment of staff 
that were due to statutory legal checks meant that agency staff would still be required 
at times. She further commented that the recruitment of permanent staff would also 
contribute to addressing capacity issues and pressures experienced in teams. In 
response to a specific question the Executive Director of Adult Social Services stated 
that the role of Deputy the Deputy Director of Adult Social Services would be funded 
from existing budgets.  
 
The Programme Lead (Health and Social Care Integration) commented that in some 
areas Team Managers had responsibility for over 20 staff and this presented a 
challenge to complete staff performance reviews and supervision, in addition to their 
other roles and responsibilities that they were expected to deliver, and plans were in 
place to address this. She further commented that all care packages would be 
reviewed to ensure workforce levels met the need, and this would also inform 
workforce planning. 
 
The Executive Director of Adult Social Services informed Members that 12 Team 
Managers had recently been recruited to the Neighbourhood Teams, and part of their 
role would be to ensure staff appraisals and reviews were completed in a timely 
manner and that practice was consistent across the city. In regard to BAME staff she 
said that 6% of staff above Grade 10 were BAME, with 72% of the Directorate’s work 
force being women.  
 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Overview and Scrutiny Human Resources Sub Group 31 July 2019 

The Head of Workforce Strategy commented that the recording and monitoring of 
About You discussions was being improved through the introduction of an improved 
tracking system. He stated that this system would be piloted before being rolled out 
across the organisation. The Executive Director of Adult Social Services stated that 
Internal Audit had also reviewed the existing arrangements for supervision and an 
action plan had been agreed to strengthen this process. 
 
The Head of HR Operations stated that it was acknowledged that capability was not 
managed well across the organisation. She added that every allegation of gross 
misconduct was reviewed in the first instance to check if it was a case of capability or 
conduct, and work was underway to ensure that informal monitoring of performance 
was recorded and reported appropriately and consistently as this was not currently 
captured.  
 
The Head of HR Operations further commented that monitoring of attendance was 
being reviewed corporately to understand what resources could be utilised to support 
staff to return to their role or where appropriate, move into another post, supported by 
training. She further commented that the recruitment of staff would alleviate some of 
the pressures experienced in teams. 
 
In regard to a specific question regarding premiums paid for agency staff and savings 
achieved if agency staff were not used The Programme Lead (Health and Social 
Care Integration) stated that She would confirm this after the meeting. She 
commented that staff did receive a payment for working unsocial hours and that 
staffing at unsocial hours was from a mixture of permanent and agency staff, adding 
that the Care Quality Commission were satisfied with how agency staff had been 
deployed.  
 
The Executive Director of Adult Social Services informed the Members that the 
recently appointed Director of Homelessness would be reviewing all homeless 
services, in conjunction with the Audit Department to ensure the service was 
delivering the best possible support for some of the most vulnerable citizens in 
Manchester. She described that this was a strategic post and he would be working 
with a range of partners, both internal and external to review the provision for 
homeless people. 
 
The Executive Member for Adults, Health and Wellbeing stated that the decision had 
been taken to recruit the post of a full time, Director of Homelessness that reported to 
the Executive Director of Adult Social Services. She confirmed that the Director of 
Homelessness was an external appointment and he did not report to the Combined 
Authority. She further commented that there was a commitment to a rolling 
programme of Social Worker recruitment to address the issue of delays in starting 
following successful selection due to the pre-employment checks that were required. 
She further expressed her gratitude to the staff in the HR department who had 
supported the department around staffing and recruitment. 
 
Decision 
 
To note the presentation. 
 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Overview and Scrutiny Human Resources Sub Group 31 July 2019 

RGSC/HRSG/19/8 Apprenticeships  
 
The Sub Group considered the presentation that had been submitted for 
consideration that provided information on the following areas of activity: - 
 

 An overview of the apprenticeship system; 

 Data on the apprentice sign ups by Directorate 2018/19; 

 Feedback following the National Apprenticeship Week; 

 Demographic breakdown of 2018/19 sign ups; 

 Levy expenditure to date; 

 Highlights from year two;  

 Headlines for 2019/20; 

 Actions proposed to ensure continued improvement; 

 Strengthening the approach with schools; 

 Targets for 2019/20 by Directorate; 

 Describing the opportunities across Health and Social Care; and 

 How apprenticeships are being used to create opportunities for Our Children. 
 
Some of the key points that arose from the Sub Group’s discussions were: - 
 

 What was being done to address the challenges experienced with schools and 
the take up of apprentices; 

 Were all of Our Children currently on apprenticeships recruited directly; 

 Did we work with the Manchester College to deliver apprenticeships; 

 What Social Value was being achieved via apprenticeships; and 

 How were apprenticeships advertised. 
 
The Head of Workforce Strategy confirmed that all of Our Children on an 
apprenticeship programme had been directly recruited, adding that options for the 
possible development of a pre-apprenticeship/traineeship programme aimed at Our 
Children, with a link into apprenticeship roles were currently ongoing with the 
Independent Living Service.  
 
The Head of Workforce Strategy confirmed that the service did work in partnership 
with the Manchester College to deliver apprenticeships, and this was one of a range 
of providers. He described that the Levy had been used to scale up the 
apprenticeship offer at an entry level and develop innovative approaches to higher 
level programmes.  
 
The Head of Workforce Strategy stated that the majority of Council entry level 
apprenticeships undertaken by external candidates had been recruited through 
partnership working with a range of partners, such as Big Life and the Department of 
Work and Pensions He said that working with these and other partners allowed for 
conversations to be had with prospective applicants about the training, progression 
and career opportunities within the Council. He added that conversations were being 
had with the Communications Team to showcase this message and promote the 
Council as an attractive employer.  
 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Overview and Scrutiny Human Resources Sub Group 31 July 2019 

The Interim Director of HROD supported this comment and added that providing 
meaningful learning and development would help promote the Council as an 
employer of choice and help with the recruitment and retention of staff. 
 
The Head of Workforce Strategy stated that Manchester was not unique in the 
relationship and uptake from schools, however conversations were ongoing with 
Rochdale Council as they were an authority that had a good uptake of 
apprenticeships from schools.  
 
In response to a Member’s request for a breakdown of apprentices by level based on 
the indices of multiple deprivation, the Head of Workforce Strategy said that this 
would be provided. He further advised that examples and information in relation to 
Social Value and apprenticeships would be provided to the Sub Group following the 
meeting. 
 
Decision 
 
1. To note the presentation. 
 
2. To request that a breakdown of apprentices by level based on the indices of 
multiple deprivation be circulated to the Sub Group. 
 
3. To request that examples and information in relation to Social Value and 
apprenticeships be circulated to the Sub Group. 
 
RGSC/HRSG/19/9 Update on the recruitment to vacant  senior officer posts  
 
The Sub Group received a verbal update report on the progress that had been made 
with the recruitment to vacant senior officer posts of the Director of HROD and the 
Director of ICT. 
 
The Interim Director of HROD informed the Members that a panel would convene on 
the 8 August to consider the candidates for the post of Director of HROD. She said 
the candidates would also undergo an assessment that would include the 
involvement of a number of partners in recognition of the important function of this 
role. She stated that subject to a candidate being appointed the individual would be 
in post in approximately three months. 
 
In regard to the post of Director of ICT, the Interim Director of HROD stated that 
discussions were currently ongoing to agree the future remit of this post to ensure it 
was fit for purpose going forward. She said that the post would then go out to advert 
and it was anticipated that the shortlisted candidates would be interviewed in 
September 2019.    
 
The Executive Member for Finance and Human Resources responded to a question 
from a Member by stating that it was anticipated that this strategic role would not be 
split across two posts. 
 
Decision 
 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Overview and Scrutiny Human Resources Sub Group 31 July 2019 

To note the update. 
 
RGSC/HRSG/19/10 Update on BAME Workforce Review  
 
The Sub Group considered the report of the Head of Workforce Strategy that 
provided an update on work to review the Council’s policy and procedures as they 
related to race equality. This work was being progressed in the context of data on 
employee disciplinary cases considered by the Resources and Governance Scrutiny 
Committee at its February 2019 meeting.   
 
Officers referred to the main points and themes within the report which included: - 
 

 Providing an overview of the Our Manchester Approach to Workforce Equality, 
Diversity & Inclusion; 

 The work undertaken to review Our Manchester Approaches to Ensuring Race 
Equality; and 

 Emerging Key Lines of Enquiry. 
 
Some of the key points that arose from the Sub Group’s discussions were: - 
 

 Would Senior Management be interviewed as part of the independent analysis 
of Council policies and practices; 

 How were the staff appointed to undertake the independent analysis chosen; 

 Welcoming the inclusion of the definitions of Institutional Racism, noting the 
importance of recognising these;  

 What was being done to enable and increase the progression and promotion of 
employees from protected groups, in particular BAME and disabled employees, 
to support diversity at all levels of the organisation; and 

 Further analysis of the numbers and factors that contributed to disciplinary 
cases against BAME staff.     

 
The Head of Workforce Strategy advised that Senior Management would be 
interviewed as part of the independent analysis of Council policies and practices, 
commenting that Service Leads and Equalities Champions would be consulted with. 
He advised that the staff appointed to undertake the independent analysis had been 
chosen due to their skills and ability to deliver this work, adding that all of the 
information they collected would be treated with the upmost confidentiality when they 
returned to their substantive posts within the Health Service. 
 
The Head of Workforce Strategy acknowledged the comments made by a Member 
regarding the lack of BAME staff at a senior level and commented that it was 
recognised that more needed to be done to address this. He said that work was 
ongoing to engage with BAME staff so as to understand the barriers and challenges 
experienced to progression so that practical and proactive strategies could be 
developed and co-designed with staff. He stated that it was important that time was 
taken to undertake this exercise to deliver the required outcomes. 
 
The Executive Member for Neighbourhoods stated that he was confident that the 
staff appointed to undertake the review were capable of delivering this work. He said 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Overview and Scrutiny Human Resources Sub Group 31 July 2019 

they were approaching this project in an objective manner and engaging with a range 
of staff at all levels of the organisation, including front line staff.  
 
The Chair commented that the Sub Group would welcome the opportunity to consider 
the report at an appropriate time following conclusion of the review. 
 
Decision 
 
To note the report. 
 
RGSC/HRSG/19/11 Work Programme  
 
The Sub Group were invited to consider and agree the work programme. 
 
Decision 
 
To agree the work programme. 
 
 
 


